
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the Investment and 
Pension Fund Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  22 February 2024 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362 
Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 

 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 1st March, 2024 

 
A meeting of the Investment and Pension Fund Committee is to be held on the 
above date at 10.30 am at Daw Room, Committee Suite - County Hall to consider 
the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART I - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Chair's Announcements  
 
 
2 Apologies for Absence  
 
 
3 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2023, attached. 

  
4 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting 

as matters of urgency. 
 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


5 Devon Pension Board (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 Minutes of the Devon Pension Board meeting held on 30 January 2024, attached. 

  
6 Brunel Oversight Board (Pages 9 - 16) 
 
 Minutes of the Brunel Oversight Board meetings held on 13 December 2023 and 

25 January 2024, attached. 
  

7 Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 (Pages 17 - 24) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DFP/24/24), attached. 

  
8 Investment Management Report (Pages 25 - 52) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DFP/24/25), attached. 

  
9 Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 (Pages 53 - 60) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DFP/24/26), attached. 

  
10 Actuarial Services Tender Outcome (Pages 61 - 62) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DFP/24/27), attached. 

  
11 Pension Administration Strategy (Pages 63 - 114) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DFP/24/28), attached. 

  
12 Communications Strategy (Pages 115 - 132) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DFP/24/29), attached. 

  
13 Private Market Allocations (Pages 133 - 138) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DFP/24/30), attached. 

  
14 Local Government Pension Scheme Update (Pages 139 - 142) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DFP/24/31), attached. 

  
15 Employer Changes  
 



 Employer changes not previously reported to the Committee are set out below. 
 
(a) New admitted bodies - The following application for admitted body status has 
been approved: 

• On 1 September 2023 Direct Cleaning Services took on the cleaning 
contract for some of the schools within Thinking Schools Academy Trust. 

• On 30 October 2023 First Federation outsourced their out of hours school 
services to Fishkids. 

• On 30 October 2023 First Federation outsourced their catering services at 
Willowbank School to Norse 

 
(b) New academy conversions and changes: 
 

• On 1 September 2023  
➢ The Castle Partnership Trust (TCPT) merged with Uffculme 

Academy Trust and became Blackdown Education Partnership. 
They have academies in both the Devon and Somerset Pension 
Funds.  

➢ Gulworthy Primary and Lamerton Cof E Primary Schools became 
academies and joined the Learning Academy Partnership.  

➢ Bay Education Trust became part of Thinking Schools Academy 
Trust. 

➢ The Burton Academy changed name to the Loadstar Academy and 
joined the Thinking Schools academy Trust. 

➢ The Brunel Academy joined the Special Partnership Trust. 
➢ Matford Brook – A new School officially opened and became part of 

the Ted Wragg Trust. 
 

• On 1 October 2023  
➢ St Margarets C of E Junior School became an academy and joined 

Ventrus. 
➢ Newtown Primary School became an academy and joined Academy 

for Character & Excellence. 
➢ Pilton Infants and Horwood & Newton Tracey School joined TEAM 

Multi Academy Trust. 
 

• On 1 November 2023  
➢ Wolborough Cof E Primary School became an academy and joined 

Link Academy Trust.  
➢ Trinity C of E School became an academy and joined Academy for 

Character & Excellence. 
➢ St Christophers Secondary MAT became part of Athena Learning 

Trust.           
 

 



 
(c) Cessations: 

• With effect from 1 June 2023 Torbay Youth Trust ceased membership 
of the LGPS with all active staff tuping back to Torbay Council. The 
assets and liabilities will also transfer to Torbay Council.     

 
16 Annual Consultative Meeting with Staff and Retired Members  
 
 The Annual Consultative Meeting is being held in the afternoon following the 

Investment and Pension Fund Committee meeting, commencing at 2.15pm. 
Presentations will be made by Schroders Greencoat on the Wessex Garden 
Fund, Mark Gayler, Head of Investments, Rachel Lamb, Head of Peninsula 
Pensions, and Cllr Colin Slade, Chair of the Devon Pension Board. Members of 
the Committee are invited to attend. 
  

17 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 Future meetings are scheduled for: 

  
14 June 2024 10.30 am 
13 September 2024 10.30 am 
29 November 2024 10.30 am 
28 February 2025 10.30 am 
28 February 2025 2.15 pm – Staff / Retiree Consultation 
   

 PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF PRESS AND 
PUBLIC ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE 
DISCLOSED 
  

18 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
 Recommendation: that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 

the following item of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of an individual (including the authority holding that 
information). 
  

19 Brunel Business Plan and Reserved Matters Requests (Pages 143 - 212) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value (DFP/24/32) (RESTRICTED), 

attached. 
  

20 Local Impact Portfolio Update (Pages 213 - 260)
[...]
nduction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




1 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

24/11/23 
 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

24 November 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors J Morrish (Chair), Y Atkinson, H Gent and G Gribble (remote) 
 
Unitary Councils 
 
Councillor M Lowry (remote) 
 
Union and Retired Members 
 
R Franceschini and M Daniell (remote) 
 
Other Employers 
 
Councillor R Bloxham 
 
Apologies:- 
 
L Parker-Delaz-Ajete and councillors P Bullivant (Vice Chair) and M Brook  
  

* 142   Announcements 
 
There was no announcement made by the Chair. 
  

* 143   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2023 be 
signed as a correct record, subject to the amendment of Minute *133 to rectify 
a spelling error in R Franceschini’s name. 
  

* 144   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 145   Devon Pension Board 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Devon Pension Board meeting held 
on 13 October 2023. Minute *134 was commented on, which regarded a 
Government consultation on the future of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme investment pools and was discussed at the last meeting of this 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



2 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
24/11/23 

 
Committee. The Government had now issued a response to the consultation. 
Officers would update further at the next meeting. 
  

* 146   Brunel Oversight Board 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Brunel Oversight Board meeting held 
on 7 September 2023. 
  

* 147   Audit Report on the Pension Fund Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DF/23/107) on the Audit Report of the Pension Fund’s Statement of 
Accounts for 2022/23. At the last meeting of the Committee, the external audit 
of the Fund had not been completed. It had now been, subject to a small 
number of rema
[...]
forming Futures Trust.  

  
(b)  Employer Cessations - None  
  
(c)  New academy conversions and changes.  

• 1 June 2023 - Avanti Hall part of Reach South changed to Thomas 
Hall.  

• 1 July 2023 - Honiton Community College joined Ted Wragg Trust.  
• 1 August 2023 - Honiton MAT moved to Learning Academies Trust  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



4 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
24/11/23 

 
• 1 August 2023 - Sparkwell All Saints Primary School moved to Link 

Academy Trust   
  

* 151   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
Members noted the dates of future meetings of the Committee as: 
  
1 March 2024 10.30am 
1 March 2024 2.15pm - Staff/Retiree Consultation 
14 June 2024 10.30am 
13 September 2024 10.30am 
29 November 2024 10.30am 
  

* 152   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual (including the 
authority holding that information). 
  

* 153   Local Impact Investment 
 
(An item taken under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
during which the press and public were excluded). 
  
Members considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value 
(DF/23/110) on progress made committing the approved 3% allocation to local 
impact investments, which was agreed previously by this Committee in June 
2023; and provided an update on the due diligence done in relation to three 
proposed investments, with final decisions delegated to officers, also as 
agreed at the June meeting (Minute *126 refers). 
  
Members noted the report. 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.31 am and finished at 11.30 am 

 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


1 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

30/01/24 
 

 

DEVON PENSION BOARD 
 

30 January 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors C Slade (Chair) and S Randall Johnson 
A Bowman (Vice-Chair), I Arrow, R Jeanes, P Phillips and D Walshe 
 
Apologies:- 
 
C Hearn 
  

* 137   Chair's Announcements 
 
There were no announcements made by the Chair. 
  

* 138   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  

* 139   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
No item was raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 140   Review of Attendance 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/07) on a 
review of the Board Member attendance at meetings and training events. A 
log of attendance of both board meetings and training events were attached in 
Appendix 1 of the Report. 
  
Officers commented that one member of the Board had attended a 
stewardship review training session, and that this would be added to the 
training log. 
  

* 141   Devon Pension Fund Risk Register 
 
The Board considered and noted the Report of the Director of Finance 
(DF/24/08) on the Pension Fund Risk Register and proposed mitigation 
actions. 
  
At the meeting, the Board received a presentation from the Devon Audit 
Partnership on how risk within Devon, including with regard to the Devon 
Pension Fund, is identified and managed. It covered areas such as how risk is 
defined and how risk level is set (including examining the likelihood of a risk 
occurring, and the potential impact of that risk); that, despite mitigation, it 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 
30/01/24 

 
would not be possible to eliminate risk altogether; and key resources on risk 
such as updates at c
[...]
t support for the Pension Fund, and 50 days for 
Peninsula Pensions) and how this differed to previous years.  
 
 
  

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



3 
DEVON PENSION BOARD 

30/01/24 
 

 

* 146   Peninsula Pensions Administration Update and Performance Statistics 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/12) which 
provided an update on the performance against the Occupational and 
Personal Pension Schemes (Disclosure of Information) Regulations 2013.  
Appendices 1 to 3 of the Report highlighted key aspects of performance for 
the attention of the Board. The Report also updated on the McCloud remedy 
and the review of Peninsula Pensions’ Administration Strategy, on which a 
consultation had ceased at the end of 2023. 
  
Member discussion centred around the mechanisms for admitting employers 
into the Fund and what knowledge testing was done in advance of their 
admission into the Fund; and strategies for following up on non-payment from 
Fund employers. 
  

* 147   Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) Update Report 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/13) updating 
on the latest developments impacting the LGPS. 
  

* 148   Future Work Programme 
 
The Board noted the Report of the Director of Finance (DFP/24/14) on the 
future work programme. 
  

* 149   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The Board noted that future meetings would be held at 10.30am on: 
  
Tuesday 30th January 2024 
Monday 29th April 2024 
Monday 15th July 2024 
Monday 21st October 2024 
Wednesday 29th January 2025 
Thursday 3rd April 2025 
  
It was suggested that the April 2024 meeting of the Board would need to be 
rescheduled owing to a Devon County Council Full Council meeting that had 
been scheduled for the same date and time. 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the
[...]
age 24

A
genda Item

 7



 

 
 

DFP/24/25 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee  
1 March 2024 
 

INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT REPORT  

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

That the Committee be asked: 
(a) To note the Investment Management Report. 
(b) To approve rebalancing within the Equities allocation by adding £25 million to the 

Sustainable Equities and £35 million to the Emerging Markets portfolios, funded from 
the Passive Equities allocation. 

(c) To note compliance with the 2023-24 Treasury Management Strategy. 

 

2) Fund Value and Asset Allocation 

 
The table below shows the Fund value and the asset allocation for the Fund compared to 
the proposed 2023/24 target asset allocation as at 31 December 2023. 
 
Fund Value and Asset Allocation as at 31 December 2023 
 

Fund Value 

as at 

31/12/23

Fund asset 

allocation 

at 31/12/23

Variation 

from 

Target

£m % % %

Fixed Interest

Sterling Corporate Bonds 427.4 7 7.6

Multi-Asset Credit 694.1 12 12.3

Cash 162.5 1 2.9

1,284.0 20 22.8 +2.8

Equities

Passive Equities 1,533.4 25 27.2

Global High Alpha Equities 325.8 5 5.7

Global Smaller Companies 289.7 5 5.1

Emerging Markets 239.3 5 4.2

Sustainable Equities 539.7 10 9.6

2,927.9 50 51.8 +1.8

Target 

allocation 

2023/24

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



 

 
 

Fund Value 

as at 

31/12/23

Fund asset 

allocation 

at 31/12/23

Variation 

from 

Target

£m % % %

Alternatives/Other

Diversifying Returns Funds 163.7 3 2.9

UK Property 364.4 8 6.5

International Property 98.5 2 1.7

Infrastructure 517.9 9 9.2

Private Equity 72.1 3 1.4

Private Debt 192.3 4 3.4

Local Impact Portfolio 17.3 1 0.3

1,426.2 30 25.4 -4.6

Total Fund 5,638.1 100 100.0

Target 

allocation 

2023/24

 

The key points with regard to the end of quarter asset allocation are summarised below: 

[...]
m rating criteria, they may still be used subject 
to the advice of our external advisors (Capita) who will take into account a range of 
other metrics in arriving at their advice. 

The credit ratings shown in the table for banks and building societies allow for greater 
sensitivity in recognising counterparty risk. Liquidity in investments is the second key 
factor in determining our strategy. Funds may be earmarked for specific purposes, 
and this will be a consideration in determining the period over which the investment 
will be made. 

The counterparty limits shown in the table also apply at a banking group level. This 
ensures that the Pension Fund is not exposed to the risk of having maximum sums 
invested in multiple institutions owned by a group that encounters financial 
difficulties. 

Borrowing Strategy 2024/25 – 2026/27 

The Pension Fund will not normally need to undertake borrowing. There may, 
however, on an exceptional basis be a requirement for short term borrowing to aid 
cashflow. If short-term borrowing is required, this will be targeted at an average rate 
of 5.25%. 

 

Page 60

Agenda Item 9



 

 
 

DFP/24/27 
Investment and Pension Fund Committee  
1 March 2024 
 

ACTUARIAL AND INVESTMENT CONSULTANCY CONTRACT 
PROCUREMENT 

Report of the Director of Finance and Public Value  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 

determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 

1) Recommendation 

 
That the Committee be asked to note the outcome of the procurement exercise for a 
contract to provide actuarial services to the Devon Pension Fund for the period from 1 April 
2024 to 31 March 2030. 
 
 

2) Introduction 

 
2.1 The Devon Pension Fund requires the professional services of an actuary in order to 

carry out the triennial actuarial valuation of the Fund and a variety of other tasks. The 
current contract is due to expire on 31 March 2024. 
 

2.2 At the June 2023 meeting of the Investment

Minutes of the meeting


1 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

1/03/24 
 

 

INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

1 March 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Devon County Council 
 
Councillors J Morrish (Chair), P Bullivant (Vice-Chair), H Gent and M Hartnell  
 
Unitary Councils 
 
Councillors M Brook, P Bialyk, and M Lowry (remote) 
 
Union and Retired Members 
 
R Franceschini, L Parker-Delaz-Ajete (remote) and M Daniell (remote) 
 
Other Employers 
 
Councillor R Bloxham 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors Y Atkinson and G Gribble 
  

* 154   Chair's Announcements 
 
The Chair welcomed Mr Hodgins to the meeting who was attending in his 
capacity as a Co-opted Member of the Council’s Standards Committee to 
observe and monitor compliance with the Council’s ethical governance 
framework. 
 
  

* 155   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 November 2023 be 
signed as a correct record, subject to the addition of apologies by Councillor 
Hartnell which were not originally recorded. 
 
  

* 156   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
 
 
  

* 157   Devon Pension Board 



2 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
1/03/24 

 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Devon Pension Board meeting held 
on 30 January 2024. 
 
  

* 158   Brunel Oversight Board 
 
The Committee noted the minutes of the Brunel Oversight Board meetings 
held on 13 December 2023 and 25 January 2024. 
 
  

* 159   Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DFP/24/24) on the Draft Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25. The Report 
explained that the Local Authority had a statutory duty to ensure the proper 
administration of its financial affairs, with assurance that this is the case 
provided by the reporting of Internal Audit. The audit of the Pension Fund was 
the responsibility of Devon Audit Partnership, with up to 85 days of internal 
audit support for the Pension Fund allowed under the plans. The draft Internal 
Audit Plan for 2024/25 was attached at Appendix 1 to the Report. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Bullivant 
and 
  
RESOLVED that the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25 be agreed.  
 
  

* 160   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of an individual (including the 
authority holding that information). 
 
  

* 161   Brunel Business Plan and Reserved Matters Requests 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DFP/24/32). The Report outlined revisions that had been made to the 
Brunel Shareholders Agreement in relation to Special Reserved Matters and 
Reserved Matters in the context of a wider proposed review of governance 
around reserved matters; and the proposed Brunel Business Plan and budget 
for 2024/25. The Business Plan and budget had been presented to the Brunel 
Oversight Board on 25 January 2024, with a copy of the presentation and of 
the Business Plan attached to the Report as Appendices A and B 
respectively. 



3 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

1/03/24 
 

 

  
It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Gent and 
  
RESOLVED that  
  
(a) the Committee note the approval of revisions to the Brunel Shareholders 
Agreement; and 
  
(b) the Committee endorse the Brunel Pension Partnership’s business plan 
and budget for 2024/25 for approval by the Director of Finance and Public 
Value under her delegated power as the shareholder representative for 
Devon. 
 
  

* 162   Local Impact Portfolio Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DFP/24/33) on proposed commitments under the Local Impact 
Portfolio, the setting up of which was agreed at June 2023 meeting of the 
Committee for investment in Devon and the wider South West, with a target 
allocation of 3% of the Fund (Minute *126 refers). 
  
Members were supportive of the proposals, with discussion centring on the 
structure of some of the companies who were proposed for receipt of funding; 
and on the speed of delivery, given the importance of continued investment 
return for the Fund. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Bloxham and 
  
RESOLVED that the three commitments outlined in the Report (totalling £120 
million) be approved by the Committee, subject to further due diligence, with 
final decisions on the commitments be delegated to officers after due 
diligence. 
  
  

* 163   Brunel Climate Change Policy Implementation 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DFP/24/34) which provided details on the methodology for Brunel’s 
implementation of the Fund’s alignment policy in relation to the Paris 
Agreement. The Report also requested feedback from members on Brunel’s 
proposed activity-based exclusions policy, which aimed to exclude companies 
from Brunel’s investment portfolio that engage in certain activities, on the 
basis that those activities do not represent responsible investment.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Gent and 
  

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=187&MId=4735&Ver=4


4 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
1/03/24 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee support the activity-based exclusion criteria 
proposed within the Report on companies within the investment universe for 
the actively managed equity and corporate bond portfolios. 
 
  

* 164   Re-admission of the Public and Press 
 
RESOLVED that the press and public no longer need to be excluded from the 
meeting and could be readmitted.   
 
  

* 165   Investment Management Report 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DFP/24/25). The Report outlined the Fund value and asset allocation, 
Fund performance, funding level, 2023/24 budget forecast, and cash 
management.  
  
As at the 31st of December, the Fund value stood at just over £5.6 billion, 
which was in an increase of £275 million over the quarter. The Fund return 
was approximately 6.6% over the financial year to date. It was also noted that 
the total Fund return remained ahead of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme average for both the year-to-date and 3-year periods. 
  
It was proposed in the Report to move £60 million out of the Passive Equities 
portfolio and split this between the Sustainable Equities portfolio and the 
Emerging Markets portfolio. Over the quarter, these portfolios performed 
above benchmark. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Brook, SECONDED by Councillor Gent and 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(a) the Report be noted; 
  
(b) the proposed rebalancing within the Equities allocation by adding £25 
million to the Sustainable Equities and £35 million to the Emerging Markets 
portfolios, funded from the Passive Equities allocation, be approved; and 
  
(c) compliance with the 2023-24 Treasury Management Strategy be noted. 
 
  

* 166   Treasury Management Strategy 2024/25 
 
(Due to the temporary absence of the Chair, the Vice-Chair assumed chairing 
responsibilities for this item). 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DFP/24/26) on the proposed Treasury Management Strategy for 



5 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

1/03/24 
 

 

2024/25. Members were advised that, in line with the CIPFA Code of Practice, 
a treasury management strategy is required to be agreed each year in relation 
to the money that the Fund holds as cash, and how that cash is deposited. 
Cash only represented a small part of the Fund’s investment. The proposed 
Treasury Management Strategy was set out in Appendix 1 to the Report. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Gent and 
  
RESOLVED that the adoption of the Treasury Management Strategy for 
2024/25, as set out in Appendix 1 to the Report, be approved. 
 
  

* 167   Actuarial Services Tender Outcome 
 
(Due to the temporary absence of the Chair, the Vice-Chair assumed chairing 
responsibilities for this item). 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DFP/24/27) which updated members on progress for awarding the 
contract to provide actuarial services to the Devon Pension Fund for the 
period from 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2030. The Fund required the 
professional services of an actuary in order to carry out the triennial actuarial 
valuation of the Fund and a variety of other tasks. Given that the current 
contract was due to expire on 31 March 2024, this procurement exercise was 
approved at the June 2023 meeting of the Committee. 
  
The Fund went out to tender in one with the national framework set up for 
local government pension schemes, with two of the four eligible companies 
bidding for the contact. Subject to a standstill period that was due to end in 
March, the expectation was that the contract would be awarded to Barnett 
Waddingham. 
 
  

* 168   Pension Administration Strategy 
 
(The Vice-Chair assumed chairing responsibilities in opening this item. The 
Chair returned in advance of the next item). 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DFP/24/28) on the revised Pension Administration Strategy, for 
approval by the Committee. The full revised Strategy was attached at 
Appendix 1 to the Report. 
  
Officers highlighted two key proposed changes, these being: the introduction 
of a more detailed Peninsula Pensions Communication Policy Paper 
(Appendix A to the revised Strategy); and rechargeable administration costs 
where an individual employer is underperforming (Appendix C to the revised 
Strategy). The latter proposed change would allow Peninsula Pensions to levy 
fines on some employers that failed to engage with the team in a timely 



6 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
1/03/24 

 
manner despite multiple requests for information which has had an impact on, 
for instance, timely payment of pension payments to recent retirees, where 
employers have not advised Peninsula Pensions of individuals retiring in good 
time. In proposing this revision, Peninsula Pensions had considered the 
policies of other administering authorities and contacted them, and had been 
advised that – in most cases – one fine is usually sufficient to ensure better 
employer engagement and prevent future breaches. 
  
In relation to the proposals regarding the levying of fines to employers, some 
concern was raised about the impact such a policy could have on the 
relationship between the administering authority and employers, particularly in 
relation to similar concerns raised by members of the Devon Pension Board. 
However, the members of the Committee were broadly in favour, as it 
represented a sound mechanism to ensure retirees received their pension 
payments in good time, where poor employer engagement should not 
detriment these individuals.  
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Gent, SECONDED by Councillor Bloxham and  
  
RESOLVED that the revised Pension Administration Strategy be approved. 
  
  

* 169   Communications Strategy 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DFP/24/29) on the updated Communications policy, which was one of 
the four statutory elements required for the Fund to have in place. The 
Communications Policy was last updated in November 2019. The revised 
policy was attached as Appendix 1 to the Report, with mainly cosmetic 
changes having been made, and comments from the Devon Pension Board 
actioned and included. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Bloxham, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and 
  
RESOLVED that the revised Communications Policy be approved. 
 
  

* 170   Private Market Allocations 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DFP/24/30) which summarised the current position on the Fund's 
private markets, investments and commitments. Officers outlined that Brunel 
planned to begin cycle 4 of investment in April. 
  
It was proposed to commit a further £100 million to private equity as part of 
the strategy to build up the allocation gradually. In response to questioning 
from a Member, it was explained to the Committee that no allocation to 
infrastructure or private debt was proposed because targets had already been 
achieved. 



7 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

1/03/24 
 

 

  
It was MOVED by R Franceschini, SECONDED by Councillor Brook and 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(a) progress being made on the investment of the Fund’s private markets 
commitment be noted; 
  
(b) no allocation be made to Brunel’s Cycle 4 Infrastructure and Private Debt 
portfolios; and 
  
(c) the proposed £100 million allocation to Brunel’s Cycle 4 Private Equity 
portfolio be approved. 
 
  

* 171   Local Government Pension Scheme Update 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Finance and Public 
Value (DFP/24/31) on latest developments impacting the LGPS. 
  
Of note was the Government response to a consultation held last summer 
regarding proposals concerning the future of pooling, with Government setting 
out that their immediate priority was for existing assets to be pooled. To 
consolidate into future larger pools was set as a long-term ambition. It was 
noted that the Devon Fund had already pooled 95% of its assets with Brunel, 
including all listed assets. Member discussion focused around this, with 
concern expressed about central Government taking away local control of the 
Fund and investment decisions thereof. 
  
Members noted the Report. 
 
  

* 172   Employer Changes 
 
The Committee noted: 
 
(a) New admitted bodies - The following application for admitted body status 
has been approved: 

• On 1 September 2023 Direct Cleaning Services took on the cleaning 
contract for some of the schools within Thinking Schools Academy 
Trust. 

• On 30 October 2023 First Federation outsourced their out of hours 
school services to Fishkids. 

• On 30 October 2023 First Federation outsourced their catering services 
at Willowbank School to Norse 

  
(b) New academy conversions and changes: 
  

• On 1 September 2023 



8 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 
1/03/24 

 
  The Castle Partnership Trust (TCPT) merged 

with Uffculme Academy Trust and 
became Blackdown Education Partnership. They have 
academies in both the Devon and Somerset Pension Funds. 

  Gulworthy Primary and Lamerton Cof E Primary Schools became 
academies and joined the Learning Academy Partnership. 

  Bay Education Trust became part of Thinking Schools Academy 
Trust. 

  The Burton Academy changed name to the Loadstar Academy 
and joined the Thinking Schools academy Trust. 

  The Brunel Academy joined the Special Partnership Trust. 
  Matford Brook – A new School officially opened and became part 

of the Ted Wragg Trust. 
  

• On 1 October 2023 
  St Margarets C of E Junior School became an academy and 

joined Ventrus. 
  Newtown Primary School became an academy and joined 

Academy for Character & Excellence. 
  Pilton Infants and Horwood & Newton Tracey School joined 

TEAM Multi Academy Trust. 
  

• On 1 November 2023 
  Wolborough Cof E Primary School became an academy and 

joined Link Academy Trust. 
  Trinity C of E School became an academy and joined Academy 

for Character & Excellence. 
  St Christophers Secondary MAT became part of Athena Learning 

Trust.          
  
(c) Cessations: 

• With effect from 1 June 2023 Torbay Youth Trust ceased membership 
of the LGPS with all active staff tuping back to Torbay Council. The 
assets and liabilities will also transfer to Torbay Council. 

  
  

* 173   Annual Consultative Meeting with Staff and Retired Members 
 
The Committee noted the Annual Consultative Meeting scheduled for the 
afternoon. 
  
Officers also suggested that it may be more appropriate to hold the Annual 
Consultative Meeting in June, to enable more timely reporting of performance 
over the financial year ending on 31st March, with the Committee in support of 
this suggestion. 
 
 
  



9 
INVESTMENT AND PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

1/03/24 
 

 

* 174   Dates of Future Meetings 
 
The Committee noted the future meetings. 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.34 am and finished at 12.40 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

